TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT
SPECIAL MEETING
April 26,2013 ---- 11:45 am.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 26" day of April, 2013 the
Commissioners’ Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at the
Commissioners’ Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court present, to
wit:

JACQUES L. BLANCHETTE COUNTY JUDGE, Presiding

RUSTY HUGHES COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2
MIKE MARSHALL COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3
JACK WALSTON COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4
JANET BROWN DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK, Ex-Officio

The following were absent: Commissioner Nash thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to
the above were:

JACKIE SKINNER COUNTY AUDITOR

LOU CLOW ASST. CRIMINAL DIST. ATTORNEY

David Waxman reported the bids for road materials for the GLO IKE 1 disaster recovery project:
in precincts #3 and #4 have a small budget surplus, but precincts #1 and #2 are both “out of the
money”, He proposed awarding precinct #1 to Matthews Construction and bid package 2 to
Moore Bros. to be able to hold cost down and “cost share”, Commissioner Marshall pointed out
that left over money was supposed to pay for a bridge project that he didn’t do previously
waiting on TxtDot decision; that originally money was supposed to be taken out for his bridge
project and the remainder split four ways (among the four precincts). Commissioner Marshall
motioned to table awarding the contract for GLO IKE 1 Disaster Recovery Project #6- Road
Materials, DRS 010191/GLO #10-5127-000-5108, until Tuesday April 30", The motion was
seconded by Commissioner Walston. All voted yes and none no.

A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall and seconded by Commissioner Hughes to
permit a pipeline crossing to Polaris Pipeline Systems on CR 4120 (Pedigo Loop). All voted
yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED

David Waxman projected that the acquisition, construction and street paving cost of the fire
station, in Colmesneil, would be $414,604.00. He stated that purchase of property was not
originally budgeted and also the proposed road surfacing may need to the changed for a cost
savings to the project. Mr. Waxman requested that fund be moved from “street paving” in the
budget of Road & Bridge, Pct. #3 into an acquisition category. He added that the money could be
moved back into his budget, if the purchase of a site is less than anticipated. Commissioner
Marshall motioned to move IKE Round II funds from “street paving” into an acquisition
category to be created for the fire station project site. The motion was seconded by
Commissioner Walston. All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED

A motion was made by Judge Blanchette and seconded by Commissioner Walston to renew
the property coverage with Texas Association of Counties. All voted yes and none no. SEE
ATTACHED

Commissioner Marshall motioned to select Jimmy Bishop as the appraiser and Burnell Cook as
the review appraiser for the acquisition of land in Colmesneil in order to construct a fire station
under the IKE Round 2.2 Disaster Recovery grant, as recommended by the review committee.
All voted yes and none no.

A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall to accept the bid from Christopher Brown for
tax trust property, Suit #B-2354. Commissioner Walston seconded the motion. All voted yes
and none no. SEE ATTACHED

A motion was made by Commissioner Walston to accept the bid from Douglas and Michelle
Merchant for tax trust property, Suit #B-2191. Commissioner Marshall seconded the motion.
All voted yes and none no. SEE ATTACHED

Executive was not held.

Commissioner Marshall made a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Walston seconded the
motion. All voted yes and none no.



Commissicners” Court Minutes
April 26, 2013

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED.

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County Commissioners
Court, do hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct record of the Tyler County
Commissioners Court session held on April 26, 2013.

Witness my hand and seal of office on this the 13th day of May, 2013.

Attest:

Donece Gregory,

ountyylergﬂzr County, Texas

Ly e T
R LY



TRANSMITTAL G . I

GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.

1609 S. CHESTNUT, SUITE 202 ENGINEERS - ARCHITECTS - SURVEYORS
LUFKIN, TEXAS 75901
(036) 637-4000 Fax (936) 6376330 TBPE Firm Registration No. 413

DATE. Aprl 8, 2013

TO: Tyler County Booster
Bethany (classified@tylercountybooster. comj

ATTN: Classified — Legal Ads

RE: Tyler County
DR Project #6 Road improvements Materials

We are sending you herewith the following:
Copies Description Date

Advertisement for Bid
for above referenced project

Note: Please run the following ad in the Tyler County Booster ~ Legal Ads on the following
two dates:
» Thursday, April 11, 2013 and
Thursday, April 18, 2013

The original invoice, tear sheets and publishers affidavits for the ad should be sent to:

Tyler County

100 W. Biuff, Room 102
Woodville, Texas 75979
Attn: Jacques Blanchette

A copy of the tear sheets and publisher's affidavit should be sent to:
Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc. / 1609 S. Chestnut, Suite 202 / Lufkin, TX 75901
If further information is needed, please call us at 936/637-4800.

Thank you,

s

PR Ny
Nl L /L/ AL
Kevin Gee, P.E. K
Project Engineer

KTG/Afo

Ce:  David Waxman, David J. Waxman, Inc.
Jacques L. Blanchette, County Judge

6&,2@3031 715.0 (w/ 1 copy) . VAZOZ203031\Corres\Package £1203031 TR.002 Adverisement for Package 6- 2nd R




ATTACHMENT 7-F

Advertisement and invitation for Bids

TYLER COUNTY will receive bids for the GLO IKE 1 Disaster Recovery Proiect #6 —
Road Materials. DRS 010191 / GLO #10-5127-000-5108 until 11:00 A.M. on April 26,
2013, at Tyler County Courthouge. 100 W. Biuff, Room 110, Woodyville, Texas 75979
{County Auditor's QOffice}. The bids will then he publicly opened and read aloud in the
Tyler County Commissioner's Courtroom, Tyler County Courthouse, 100 W. Biuff
Woodville, Texas 75879.

Base Bids are invited for severat items of work as follows:
Road Materials ~ Crushed Limestone Road Base for Precincts 1 & 2.
Bid/Contract Documents, including Drawings and Technical Specifications are on file at

Goodwin Lasiter. Inc.. 1609 S. Chestnut, Suite 202 Lufkin. Texas 75901, {938) 837-
4900 for a cost of $ 50.00 {(non-refundable )

A bid bond in the amount of 5 percent of the bid issued by an acceptable surety shall be
submitted with each bid. A certified check or bank draft payable to the Tyler County or
negotiable LJ.S. Government Bonds (as par value) may be submitted in lieu of the Bid
Bond.

Tyler County reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to waive any informalities in
the bidding.

Bids may be held by Tyler County for a period not to exceed 30 days from the date of
the bid opening for the purpose of reviewing the bids and investigating the bidder's
qualifications prior to the contract award.

This project is funded by the General Land Office of the State of Texas through funds
allocated by the U.5. Department of Housing and Urban Development through the
Community Development Block Grant Program.

All contractors and/or subcontractors that are debarred, suspended or otherwise

excluded from or ineligible for participation on federal assistance programs may not
undertake any activity in part or in full under this project.

Tyler County is an equal opportunity employer.

Tyler County Jacques L. Blanchette, County Judge April 8, 2013

202031 ADVERTISEMENT AND INVITATION FOR BIDS




PERMIT TO USE TYLER COUNTY ROAD RIGHTS-OF WAY
FOR CONSTRUCTION OF GAS PIPELINE

glﬂ,ﬂ 5 Qae/rne SquEms (Company Name) whose principa] business address

is 122.95. G ToN ]ﬁ e . . hereinafier referred to as (jg-’/i Ny
dges hereby apply for-d permit to utilize the rights-of-way of Tyler County Road Number
é K 4120  as hereinafter.

) ) '
1. ! G LS f ik '/,[15‘- Sjgtﬂéompany will construct, operate and maintain or wiil cause its
I : . -
successors or designee to construct, operate and maintain a pipeline, not greater than

eight inches (8") in diameter, to cause the gas produced by ot S to be
delivered to an existing pipeline near e H2 well in the M}T/ Vie's /fgf"//i;

Survey, Abstract No. /L . Tvler County, Texas. The pipeline would follow a
route described as follows:

Description of route location:

t~J

. The gathering pipeline will be constructed, operated and maintained in a good and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with the highest standards of pipeline construction
and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

. The gathering line will be used to gather gas for sale, for hire or otherwise in or in the
vicinity of the field or fields where the gas is produced.

)

-
4 /‘;]/L,Zi /< ,fl " ’//Jo j;j’}é_;i*{ompany or its designee will construct the pipeline along and
across the above’described county rights-of-way and as nearly as practicable to a depth so
as not to interfere with the continued maintenance of the county roads, which depth is o
be a minimum of six feet (6') below the existing surface, andino closer than 135 feet from
the edge of the paved county road surface. [/ /5};';; /{'}fl'/, I VAt % Company will
posStore 91«3 surfaceto the same condition, or betier, as it was prior to the
f'jf"; Y /;[,',/,-'b’,/,,’;g i%{j};‘;{iompany’s construction of the gathenng line.

7 5 e
3. g Vst ;’2% ;_@3567%{; £, Company understands and agrees that its use of the county road
rights-o%—way sHall be limited exclusively to the purpose designated herein.

] .
Ve Y, '
i / - - . .
6. f[l/ii / Qf ] &‘Aﬂg’ lﬁfé’f 75 Company and its successors and designees hereby indemnify and
agree b hold Tvler County, its officials and affiliated agencies harmless from any and all
claims of personal injury (including death), damage to equipment. supplies or personal




operty Qr any pwer claims which may arise by virrue of

T

/B YK LI sxCompany's use of the rights-of-way-for the copstructiop, pperation
and maiftenance’ of the gathering line by said Company. Gl S s e Sﬂ;{‘f 7%
Company shall provide Tyler County witha certificate of liability idsurance in'the
amount of $1,000.000 showing Tvler County as an additional named insured under the
policy at least seven (7) days wefore construction begins and such policy is to remain in

force wile said pipeline is un use.

7. Tvler County makes no warranty of title or represepmtion-pf right of use. Any suit filed
by any adjacent land owner shall be defended by ' fuE. 2SI % Company), and
Tyler County shall not be liable or responsible for defending any’suit or title to such

Ly o3

easement or right-of-way.

y A

8. fZ/U) //,r /,’c”/[)c"‘ ' E’S/g‘ﬂ?b shall provide and post gas like marking and ‘or signs
051 CR4Y/A 'and will maintain the up keep of such signs.

9. / ARSI S/fi'/f/"/?’S is required to pay a $500.00 Administration Fee to the

Tyler Couﬁty Commidsioner's Precinct where line will be located. Payment is due prior

to time of approval by Tvier County Commissioners’ Cour. Payvment will be accepted by

check. cashier check. or money order.

By exccution hereof in the spaces provided below. / il e S Company

Does hereby apply for a permit as hereinabove provided and Tyler County does hereby grant a

permit to f é/;ﬁ/ Hihre -.Ej)é’}'-"‘ﬁ Company. under the premises and under the conditions
. ys

as hereinabove pro/vided to ¥e effective as of the date of the signature on behalf of Tyvler County.

— Y i
Dated this /S 7 dav of //// / 20134

7 7 g
;ﬁ Z; /5 J%«?"/f//}" frf%)f”ﬁ’.)?f: Company

By: "/ 7/ M

P e

) ; — i
(Presidenty c;pfrml‘ LR e

PERMIT GRANTED ON BEHALF OF TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS:

BY: HONORABLE TYLER COUNTY JUDGE
NAME: S (lildes %f’??f"&w,; LA
TLEC oMy uuoaE -

DATE_4[2e 1>

[RV]




| .
ACORD

rs._/

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDIYYYY)
3/12/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFQRMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: Hf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. H SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER E?HE’;‘”

HUB International Rigy PHONE ; FAX

10777 Westheimer, Suite 300 | (G, No,Ext:  (713) 978-6668 L {AG, Noy: {713) 978-6799
E-MAIL

Houstan TX 77043- 3454 ADDRESS: houaton, servicefhubinternational .co :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE i NAIC ¥

INSURER A : Texaa Mutual Insurance Ce. | 32945

INSURED INSURER 8 : Faderal Insurance Co. % 20283

BBX Operating, LLC and Polaris Pipeline J

Syatems, LLC iNSURER € : Pacific Indemmity Insurance Co. | 20346

3698 Ranch Read 620 South, Sta 1313 INSURER O : l

austin TX 78738 INSURERE - !
INSURER F : |

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Care ID 40681

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THEZ POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE
INDICATED. MNOTWITHSTANIING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QTHER JOCUMENT WITH RZSPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY AZ3TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THI POLICISS DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBLECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH ROLICIZS. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE

SN I8SJUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE AOLICY PERI0D

BIZN REDUCED BY 2AID CLAIMS.

[
|

. ADOLSUAR T BOLIGY EFF | POLICY EXP |
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE |mmn POLICY NUMBER MD!YI\E‘J:’Y) DY LIMTS
GENERAL LIABILITY ; ] ; | EACH OCCURRENCE ls 1,000,000
B X CCMMERCMGENEMLAB LTY © ¥ Y| 35802368 7/25/2012 7/25/2013  PREMISES (£ acgurmarce i's 1,000,000
] i | | [
| | CLAMS-MACE | x | CCCUR 5 P : MEL EXP (Any srapersor) | 8 10,000
i ' : 5 PERSCNAL& AV INJURY 'S 1,000,000
| Lo iGENERALACGRECATE |$ 2,000,000
CENL AGCGREGATE LMIT APF'L ES PER: ! PRCDUCTS - COMPICP AGG S 1,000,000
% lporey RS T e by Underground Resour $ 1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY N : ‘ & CMEREDSNEEELMT | 1 000, 000
B | X :aNYAUTC ' 73520148 7/25/2012 7/2:/2013 BODILY NGURY (Par parsont }s
~ f:'[:l‘T CWNED i | ScHecuLee P { BODILY NJURY (Por acciosrt) | $
X NCN GWNED L TPRCFERTV TAMACE g
HRED AUTCS L | {Per aceizer) :
| * | \ 1%
c | X UweRELLAimE | X | cooum Y 73817340 7/25/2012 |7/25/2013 | EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB || cLaMS-MaCE! I : | AGGREGATE 5 5,000,000
T | H !
leec | |meTenTons P ! w. $
WORKERS COMPENSATION ‘ i : ; x| WCSTATU- | ©TH-
2 | AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY vIN | | TSFQ001179489 I5/8/2012 5/8/2013 X ICRY LMTS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECLTIVE . : E L EACH ACC:CENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERVEMBER EXCLUDED? D NfR 5
{Mandatory In NH) ! ; ; ! | E.L.C'SEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 1,000,000
| if yo3, describe urder 1 : : | i : ‘ . ‘ 0,0
| CERERET O & BPERATIONS betow : ! - EL D'SEASE-POLCYLMT .8 1,000,000
: | ' i 3

IED

policy terms and conditions.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIGCLES (Attagch ACORD 101, Additonal Remarks Schedule, if more space ie required)
The Genaral Liabilicy, Auro Liability, Workers'Compensation and Umbrella policies includes a blanket
automatic additichal insuted sndorsement or policy terms that provide additiomal ingured status and
a blanket automatic waiver of subrogation andorsement that provides a walver of subrogation to the

certificate holder only when there is a written contract between the named insured and the

certificate holder that regquires such status subject to polley terms and conditions.
insured endorzement does not apply tc tha Workars'
endorsement does mot apply tc the auto and umbrella pelicles, The CGeneral Liability and Auto
Liabiliey policies contains a speclal endorsement with “Primary aund Noncontributory”

The addicional

Compansation, The Waiver of Subrogation

wording subject

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Tyler County Precinect 1ll

200 Waeat Bluff

Woodville TX 75375

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED [N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

-4

ACORD 25 {2010/05}

Ta~m ~

@® 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD

~F




- crow o Sy

// TWEER 3, 1P NN
- FMLED 1042077 ACRES S S
SPLCAL WARRANTY GEED S
EBYX DPERATING, LLC OCTORER 11 BN
. ‘ vOL. 901, PG. 6BF
-~ PHOPOSID 5 1B BASS TCoeR PN N
Wl f1 W\
"l PAD SIE -
/ \\ \\
— [NERN
. // ~ N
NN
/ ~oN
NN
k ~o T
» ~ T
AT, T R R
ulunmuboncms - Ao
™ DH D “‘-—‘LQ_&? e
mm 16, 2008 - -
W, -mn:su \ . T-a T
‘ WANE A N T T
- CALLFD | 59.780 ACRES —— .
\ WARRANTY 062D ~— -
\ WIH VENDOR'S LDi Sl T
. Y oUCTMAER 15, 2000 ~—— -
- \ YOu. 682, PC. 54y Tl T
e TCoPR i ~—— Tl
. \ e Tl
G T
5 I\ ST
\S ~—
\
1 N
\ HENJAMIN BURKE SURVEY \\\m
\ k ABSTRACT NO. 8 \:'f,
\ %
¥
\Y
\\\
W
\L

CREER
\\\“
Y
W\
AR
AS Y
A

NLID J66.13) ACRES
SPECIL WARRAMIY CEED
QCTOSER 33, 2007
VoL 92, PG 555 E
TeoR 2 ’
e X
\ P ', t.J. PEDGD, ET AL
! ! PP LSTCUIORS CEED
SKETCH Rrirs oy ' T S
SHOWING THE NN e e T
V0L 570, PG, 464 i
Ie ,’,’ JAMES PERKINS SURVEY
BEX OPERATING, LLC o ABSTRACT NO. 29
ESTING GUNTER WELL 2

JAMES CONN SURVEY

ABSTRACT NO. 12
\ JAMA
LC
\“’J G;’z cP)ml:—hf anouLt-evnrd

Beaumonl, Texos 77706
Office {409} B9IY-5050

BBX OPERATING, LLC
8" PIPELINE
OUT OF THE
BENJAMIN BURKE SURVEY, A-8,
JAMES CONN SURVEY, A-12 &

JAMES PERKINS SURVEY, A-29
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

MARCH 2013
Z\Projects\1038 - BBX - Tyler & Jasper Ca\U2Z5 — 5 Pound Boss\1039-025-5ib Bess-CR 412C-SKETCH 8 INCH.dwg  Mar 27, 2013 — 1:5%pm Admin




MBS,
y ,

S TEXAS ASSOCIATION of COUNTIES
2 Risk MANAGEMENT Pool,

g %
- Ay
Coput

* T !-.\».'

Property Renewal Application

Member Name:  Tyler County Pool Coordinator: Ms. Jackie Skinner

Email: jskinner.aud@co.tyler.tx.us

Renewing Coverage Information

Coverage anniversary date: July 1, 2013

PT‘OpL‘I’fy deductible:  $1 A0 Please contact us if you would like fo

Mobile Equipment deductible:  $1,000 discuss deductible eptions
This application contains trended values,

ixposures that were previously appraised are shown with trended values provided by CBIZ Valuation Group.

Your trended value percent change is: 1.77%

* Trended values incorporate changes in costs for construction materials, labor, electronic equipment, & contents per a geographic region.
* Trending values between appraisals ensures coverage remains current at a 100% replacement/reproduction value.

Instructions for Completion

1} Review cach tab and update as needed.

2} Include Declarations page for any National Flood Insurance Program coverage in force.

3) Email completed application by May 1, 2013 to: TACRMPoolPropertyRenewal@county.org

All entries are subject to approval, further information may be requested upon review.

If this application is not received by May 1, 2013, coverage will be renewed as it currently stands with any requested changes
handled by endorsement.

¢ signature of County Judge (or Presiding Official of Political Subdivision)

Your Member Services Representative is available to assist you with any questions or concerns and can be reached at 1-800-456-5974,




ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS i
Activity Description E:i[; Materials/Facilities/Services $ / Unit Unit Qty Construction Engineering Acquisition Total
PRECINCT 3

Possible City Contributions

Possible Pct. 3 Contributions

New Fire Station 030 Site Preparation and Grading 16,600.00 LS 1 16,600.00
(Colmesneil) Asphaltic Access Drive (From US 69) 27.00] SY 240 6,480.00
L19 Gravel Parkin&ot and Drives 2.00 SY 1,770 15,930.00 | ::
Water Service 1,300.00 Ls 1 1,300.00
Sewer Service 1,200.06] LS 1 1,200.00
Electrical Power Service 2,800.00 LS 1 2,800.00
Shell Fire Station Building 70.00 SF 3,000 210,000,060
SWPPP / Site Dress-Up 1,200.00 LS 1 1,200.00
Demolish / Removal of Existing Building 4.00 SF 2,560 10,240.00 sl 1
$ 265,750} Basic Shell Bldg. Option $ 265,750
Add. Alt. (Kitchen / HVAC / Insultation) 45001 SF 3,000] $ 135,000] Add. Allt. Options
$  400,750.00] Est. Completed Project
Estimated Land Cost 5 58,000.00

Initia! Estimation of Costs: It appears that in order to contain costs to within the original budget ($ 414,604.00), the land purchase must be below $ 13,500 and / or the square footage of the building
may have to be reduced to below 3,000 SF. The current estimate of land cost is at $ 58,000. At this cost, and based on recent building bids, the lowest expected price per square foot would be around $
139.00 / SF including building, sitework and utilities. Our firm checked into nsing a "pre-fabricated" modular building type of construction. The manufacturer of this modular building system
advised that becuase of a fire station needing drive in bays, his system will not work properly. The modular building manufacturer advised that it would net be cost effective to utilize his type of
building services, Therefore we conclude that a slab-on-grade metal building is the most cost effectlve option. In crder to contain projected costs, we recommend that alternatives are included in the
final bid package including a reduced square footage building, a "shell” building option, or local match to provide kitchen equipment, site demeolition, sewer and water utility services.

I I | I I I I I I

Page 1 of 1
~""1’f:—~\‘??‘;‘c~‘}‘ \ [ Totals: [ 8 265,750.00] $ -1s -1 265,750.00
FATTTAT iy,
; & I:IJ, Est. Avail. For
g PAT G OATES 2 Construction
’....-. ....................... :-.../ $ 356,604
4 5. 68492  F Z 7e” L7
W ;;f?éjg,sﬁg_.e?.-;\;é‘;,f SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR BUDGET JUSTIFICATION
WSonNAL B8 PHONE NUMBER: {936) 637-4900 DATE:___4-16-13
AR S5 G

TYLER COUNTY - IKE 2.2 PACKAGE 3 COLMESNEIL VFD




TABLE 2 - BUDGET JUSTIFICATION OF RETAIL COSTS

Activity Description Eg[; Materials/Facilities/Services § / Unit Unit Qty Construction Engineering Acquisition Total
PRECINCT 3
Street Improvements 013K Mobilization and Traffic Control 11,120.00 LS i 11,120
(CR 3200/ Bridge ROW Preparation, Clearing, Remov. Struct, 22,000.60 LS | 22,000
Replacement) Prestressed Concrete Piling 85.00{  LF 260 22,100
1.7 Concrete Abutment 11,000.00 EA 2 22,000
Precast Slab Beams (Est.) 162.00 LF 230 40,500
Traffic Rail 57.00 LF 150 8,550
Concrete Deck Stab 20.00 SF 1,070 21,400
Scarify. Reshape and Recompact Roadway 2,600.00 STA 3 7,800
Import Fill 3,000.00 LS | 3,000
4" HMAC Base 25.00 SY 740 18,500
1.5" HMAC Surface 13.50 SY 740 9,990
Metal Beam Guard Feacing 20.00 LF 200 4,000
Terminal Anchor Section 600.00 EA 4 2460
Rock Rip-Rap Slope Protection 80.00 SY 90 7,200
Starmwater Pollution Prevention 3,100.00 LS | 3,100
Labaoratory Testing 4,500.00 LS | 4,500
$ 208,160 | $ 24,950 3 233110
New Fire Station 630 Site Preparation and Grading 20,004.00 LS 1 20,004.00
(Colmesneil) Gravel Access Drive (From US 69) 12.00 SY 1,100 13,200.00
LIS Grayel Park.mg LOI_ and Drives 12001 Sv 1,280 14,400.00 The Site upon which this budget is developed is an un-occupied
Sidewalks 6.00 SF 1,250 7,500.00 X
Walor Serviee 3.000.00 1S | 3,000.50 Iocatlpn (lgheled BASE on Map L19). There a-re 'twe 0;I1e‘r
: - - alternative sites. One involves purchase of an existing building
Sewer Serw.ce {needs & Grlleer Lift) 4.600.00 LS | 4,600.00 and site for apprax. $65,000 and then renovation.
Electrical Power Service 3,200.00 LS l 3,200.00
Shell Fire Station Building 115.00 SF 3,000 345,000.00
SWPPP /Site Dress-Up 3,700.00 LS ! 3,700.00
$ 414,604 ] § 49,550 5 464,154
Page 4 of 8
P T Totals: | § -1 8 -1 S -1 8 -
,;‘;5_@. OF TN, L I L | |
o I,
. xt
73 )
4..PAT.GOATES "% |
Y. o eeas2 S F w7 L7
.l‘%;(\ '?é-‘(;,STER‘aO -éé(:-: SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR BUDGET JUSTIFICATION
\\\ ;.:';;\:A‘L"* 27 PHONE NUMBER; (836) 637-4900 DATE:___12/20/11
ARG S

and explain annual projected operation and maintenance costs associated with the proposed activities. Estimated annual O & M for the items in this project are $6 500.

TYLER COUNTY - GLO IKE DRS 2.2 GRANT APPLICATION




SIS

—TR "~ ( \ \\Q%\:‘:—_«.
il B AN RN
- f?@ﬁ\%\gﬁ\\\ -

, #A/
275 | ‘r‘
i il
T | ||
: 13'RED i
EDGE OF BRUSH 08K ! |
_________ P - &
/1rskangre I,/ \\\\\ 7 i ) ' .
rd ’l ‘i \\’-\ - ”"/ k\. I \! “
d : '.I o Ry \ / 5. | "\‘
s ; ) €8 = REMOVE | i
‘ |/ e \ K
/ . 18SWEET &
¥ e UM S b
A3 y ) GRAVEL , 6
f\, // / /_ o S ] 1‘ "“
Y, / = T \\\ Pl
) Ve //// ] " : l!l‘ “l "\_\. g
24"SWEET ‘_\ o
e ~ [ L
T e / PN (] D
A ; \ ! il =
/1,2’swr£|?rs‘"i 5 NN PP \\ ! Bla T
oM TR REMOVE \ N = [ :‘%
forony’ / ELE
k“’ 4 ! g
A ge ok \ vl eI Z
i 4 . i\ L k L‘ll E O
\ T \ 35"PINE \ :
- o
16"SWEET N \ I o
GUN \\§ \ ‘i‘i‘
“ 3
Oy |
3 BN I ~ W
e £ O . I
/- \\‘l*\__ - ¥ 7 p \‘.l\I‘
- . - B )
: e | 510
’/'/ ! b g —C;'\ ‘l\‘\\‘
y / FUTURE COVER g 5 g
e ] /_ BY OWNER \ 2 20
N —— ! = 1oh
T T \ | 5, & GIFAN
e CONCRETE L 3 AN
T ™~ g = =
P 1 0N PARKING A\REA N f’& 2 ‘..%
Fag e sl RS — e - . .\\ = ZiE
5"PECA;1 il Y IZBWEET e y z Z‘u\.é
0{“--._— ey y ?j“i("" f(‘V‘GUM A'ELM A"SWEET g SGWUE o “_J,_._.\\ \ 2 2
\_/q,% % s SN AT B
: o R i T 8"SWE|
e __‘_/-’ﬁ"'i:l&E [ "

8"SWEET

1S L

=)
%
i
5} 3T
L ch, \\\ %\ —r?ll\::]g%
v AL = R b=
ey e -%53 . % R S ~ %‘ 3%
TYLER COUNTY

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT
- SITE PLAN

. EOODWIN-LASITER, INC. | |BED R
60 ENGINEERS »~ ARCHITECTS

PURROSE OF INTERM
e ™E
rare oA e n 13 i A
09 3 OETMUT §7, SUITE 202 = LURCH, TDIAS 73000 + [y ON 3-28-13. IT IS 80T TO
4077 OWISS PR DANE, SATE %00 + DAYAM, TEXAR 77002 = {IN) 1782000 8 USED
SCALE: 1" = 30




| 750" |
! " ! el ! I‘
N 25'-4 1/2 | 167 #L 160" ] 17-0 172"
_—A-JF-. — — -
. It =1 i - N |
JC {.d |
4 — ] i
| - \Ll :Qf i : . ”"/‘__,__L -
w0 2 © Hi|! .y
l‘ @ (T A b
) - s -
L. I s = === bl S I —
i I il N _
{13 I I .
1 e f‘\] i I[ | :c:l ( : [ o
SIS AR |
o  ZIH - e :
24 7 TR ! :
{'Qﬂ" & ; I _
a B |1 f ! <
g |
=) OF | :
= FIC%E 2 I | B
T B S ‘ ! %
| N —
=z !
55
=X i |
<< |
22 B i
< O :-' I
= O o
Zz b Ve
83 i |
w © 1 i !
0w ! o
i ah f ‘ |
[
N ' —— f:][:l r——I
; ]
|

~ TYLER COUNTY — I
~ VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT o ‘o o | (G-D) TR |

l ’ FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 1/8" =1"-0" T R B . e T © P %T




Tl
Il h ,,,,,,

TYLER COUNTY

- VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT _ ° ‘ot |(GoL) Rz
- ELEVATIONS oy

SCALE: 1/8" = 1"-0"




<<<<< s L A
73
David Waxman
From: Pat Oates <poates@goodwinlasiter.com>
Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2013 6:09 PM
To: davidjwaxman@sbcglobal.net; 'Lesley Waxman'
Cc: 'mary walters'; kgee@goodwinlasiter.com
Subject: Tyler County - GLO lke 2.2 Package 1 Roads (Precint 3 Construction Cost
Estimate)

Tyler County Precinct 3 GLO IKE 2.2 Package 1 Roads Estimate of Probable
Construction Costs 4-17-13.pdf

Attachments:

David, Lesley and Mike — As we discussed this morning at our meeting, | went back and changed all of the
County Roads in the Doucette Area from Qil Sand Surfacing to a Seal Coat. Based on our most current cost

numbers, | estimate the following (just in Precinct 3 Only):
ORIGINAL GLO PRECINCT 3 ROADS CONSTRUCTION 3 739,540.00

IF SEAL COAT IS USED ON THESE ROADS, THE NEW CONSTRUCTION ESTIMATE IS $ 652,110.00

ESTIMATED COST SAVINGS $ 87,430.00 {11.8%
reduction)

| hope this addresses your question.

Sincerely,

Pat G. Oates, P.E.
Goodwin-Lasiter, Inc.

1609 S. Chestnut, Suite 202
Lufkin, Texas 75901

(936) 637-4900 Tel.

{936) 637-6330 Fax
poates@goodwinlasiter.com

203033, 2.0




ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Activity Deseription :fg}'; Materials/Facilities/Services $/ Unit Unit Qty Construction Engineering Acquisition Total
PRECINCT 3
Street Impravements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 7.500.00 LS 1 7,500
{CR 3030 /525 US 69 Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 950 950 .
- Commissioner changed to Seal
to CR 3035 -16'W) - -
Coat Surface
Lé Two Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY 950 10,450
18,900 18,900
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 9.500.00 LS 1 9,300
(CR 3033::]{320]8[;;69 Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 1,840 1,840 Commissioner changed to Seal
to CR 3050 - ) - Coat Surface
L6 Two Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY 1,840 20,240
31,580 31,580
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 11,000.00 LS ] 11,000
(C}? %05;\)4{ 5,282[!" E;S 69 Reshape , Begradce and l;econ'fpacl Roadway :30 SY : :,:00 ;;,:gg Commissioner changed to Seal
for 1 Mile - 20 ) T'wo Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY ,300 129, Coat Surface
L6 -
152,600 152,600
Street lmprovements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 9.500.00 LS | 9,500
(CI(I:;USI-/ ],11013"1‘:00p Reshape , Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 1,960 1,960 Commissioner changed to Seal
3050 - 16" W) - Coat Surface
L6 Two Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY 1,960 21,560
33,020 33,020
Page 3 of 6
FRET LU | Totals: s -1s -] s -1 -
STE or, J& \\\
.:"-'o«.- ) -"'.O‘I
- L |
-~ o "
Jx; ék— *Y
4 PAT G OATES Y
% 5 68492 } e L7
'%AG\:SG’STER?’OQ\‘\@; SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

PHONE NUMBER;

(936) 637-4900

DATE: __ 3/7/13

TYLER COUNTY - GLO IKE 2.2 PACKAGE 1 ROADS




ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS

. . HUD
Activity Description Act # Matcrials/Facilities/Services $ / Unit Unit Qty Construction Engineering Acquisition Total
PRECINCT 3
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 9,500.00 LS I 9,500
(CR 3053 /1,100' U.S. Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 sY 1,960 1,960 Commissioner changed to Seal
69 to CR 3100 - 16' W) - Cont Surtoes
L6 Two Course Seal Coat i1.00 SY 1,960 21,560
33,020 33,020
Street Improvements 03K Maobilization and Traffic Control 9.560,00 LS | 9,500
{CR 3100 /960" 1.8. 69 Reshape , Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 1,720 1,720 Commissioner chaned to Seal
to End S Ct. - 16' W) - N
L6 Two Course Seal Coat FEQO SY 1,720 18,920
30,140 30,140
Street Improvements N3K Muobilization and Tratfic Control 9,500.00 LS 1 9,500
(CR 3055/1220' CR Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 2,200 2,200 Commissioner changed to Seal
3050 to End - 16' W) - A,
L6 Two Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY 2,200 24,200
35,900 35,900
Street Emprovements 03K Maobilization and Traffic Control Q,500,00 LS | 9,500
(CR 3060/ 600' CR Reshape , Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 1,100 1,100 Comimissioner changed 1o Seal
3050 to End - 16'' W) - Coat Surface
L6 Two Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY 1,100 12,100
22,700 22,700
Page 4 of 6
AN ﬁotals: J_S - l $ -_l S ;L $ -
~ARe SR Ted
P N
- o ' 4 t
7 )
4 PAT G OATES %
G .. o4z 7 e L7
W Peg e F SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR BUDGET JUSTIFICATION
l\ ISTE‘.' e

\\i‘i’ONAL St

PHONE NUMBER;

{936) 637-4900

DATE:__ 3/7113

TYLER COUNTY - GLO IKE 2.2 PACKAGE 1 ROADS




ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Activity Description :\]32# Materials/Facilities/Services § / Unit Unit Qty Construction Engineering Acquisition Total
PRECINCT 3
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 9.500.00 LS 1 9,500
(CR 3065/ 800' CR Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 1,450 1,450 .
Commissioner changed to Seal
3050 to End - 16" W) - i
~ . Coat Surface
L6 Two Course Seal Coat 11.00 SY 1,450 15,950
26,900 26,900
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 12,000.00 LS ] 12,000
(CR 4120 /11,000' Loop Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway .00 SY 22,000 22,000
w/ FM 92- 18" W) Tack Coat 1.00 Sy 22,000 22,000
L7 | Course Seal Coat 5.00 SY 22,000 110,000
166,000 166,000
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traftic Control 9.000.00 LS | 9.000
{CR 4125 /1,600' CR Reshape , Regrade and Recompact Roadway 1.00 SY 2,500 2,500
4120 to End- 14" W) Asphaltic Prime Coat 1.50 SY 2,500 3,750
L7 2.3" 01l Sand (Plant Mixed) 13.00 SY 2,500 32,500
47,750 47,750
Street Improvements 03K Mobilization and Traffic Control 4,000.00 LS 1 4,000
(CR 4005 /1,600° US Reshape . Regrade and Recompact Roadway .00 SY 3,200 3,200
190 to FM 17406- 18" Asphaltic Prime Coat .30 SY 3.200 4,800
L8 23" 0il Sand (Piant Mixed) 13.00 SY 3,200 41,600
53,600 53,600
PRECINCT 3 TOTALS 652,110 652,110
Page & of 6
NN | Totals: [ § -1 3 -1s HE -
2oxe SR e
‘-fc.o‘\ ety T -- -46‘ ‘l
Fw Tl
P ey PCT. 3 ROADS TOTAL
RSUPPS A Fh  fe SO . = ,540.
9 L 68492 i } e LT
'lfOLé;T?G,STEa@?-;"“;—” SIGNATURE OF REGISTERED ENGINEER RESPONSIBLE FOR BUDGET JUSTIFICATION
‘\\\Qé,‘\,‘,&;_"e G PHONE NUMBER: {936) 637-4900 DATE:___ 4/17/13
At Sty

TYLER COUNTY - GLO IKE 2.2 PACKAGE 1 ROADS

DS P




BISHOP REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS, INC.

April 3,2013

Jacques L. Blanchette, County Judge E C E IVE

Tyler County
100 W. Bluff, Room 102 - APR O 5 2013

Woodville, Texas 75979 BY:

Re: Request for Statement of Qualifications
Dear Judge Blanchette,

I am in receipt of a request for my SOQ for the appraisal or review of a parcel of land to be
purchased along U.S. Hwy 69 near FM 256, Colmesneil, Tyler County, Texas to be used as the
site for a fire station facility. 1 was provided a copy of the legal description and survey in a
packet mailed out by Susan P. Stover with David J. Waxman, Inc.

I understand the Scope of Work is to either provide a real estate appraisal of the property to be
acquired or provide a review of the appraisal of the real estate completed by another firm. My
firm is willing and competent to complete an appraisal of this real estate parcel and also will
provide any testimony in court that may be necessary as part of the acquisition process.

I have attached various qualifications for myself as well as a partial list of clients, many of whom
are governmental agencies. [ have testified on numerous occasions before a Special
Commissioner’s Court as well as in County, District and Federal Courts. Over the years, our
firm has completed numerous real estate appraisals in the Tvier County market and several in
Colmesneil. I am comfortable with the area and am of the opinion we have a good working
knowledge of the real estate market in that area. Our firm has also completed numerous field
and desk reviews of other appraisers’ real estate appraisal reports and will provide that type
report, also in a timely manner, if asked to do so. Should you have any questions or need
additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Jimmy W. Bishop, MAI, SRA
State Certified #TX-1320188-G
General Real Estate Appraiser

4749 Odom Road, Suite 101, Beaumont, Texas 77706-7081 * 409/898-8800 * 409/898-8988




QUALIFICATIONS OF JIMMY W, BISHOP, MAI, SRA
State Certified # TX-1320188-G
General Real Estate Appraiser

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS AND ACTIVITIES
MEMBER: Appraisal Institute

MEMBER: Beaumont Board of Realtors.

MEMBER: Texas Association of Realtors.

MEMBER: National Association of Real Estate Boards.

EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND

Educated in the public schools in San Antonio, Texas. Graduated in 1974 from Lamar University
with a Bachelor of Business Administration degree in Marketing. Received Associate of
Applied Science Degree in Real Estate, Lamar University, 1983.

Seminars and courses attended and successfully completed in recent years include:

Real Estate Broker MCE, College Station, TX, April, 2006. USPAP, Course 400, Houston, TX,
September 2006. 17" Annual Outlook for Texas Land Markets, San Antonio, Texas, April 2007.
TREC Mandatory Continuing Education, Legal, San Antonio, Texas, April 2007. 18" Annual
Outlook for Texas Land Markets, San Antonio, Texas, April 2008. TREC Mandatory
Continving Education, Ethics, San Antonio, Texas, April 2008. National USPSP Update,
Houston, Texas, January 2009. The Appraisal Institute’s Appraisal Curriculum Overview (2 day
General), New Orleans, LA, September, 2009. Business Practices and Ethics, Appraisal
Institute, Housten, Texas December 2009, Short Sales and Foreclosures, March 2010, Galveston
Association of Realtors, Galveston, Texas. 20" Annual Outlook for Texas Land Markets, San
Antonio, Texas, May 2010. TREC Mandatory Continuing Education, Ethics, San Antonio,
Texas, May 2010. National USPAP Update Course, Houston, Texas, February, 2011. 21st
Annual Qutlook for Texas Land Markets, San Antonio, Texas, April 2011. TREC Mandatory
Continuing Education. Legal, San Antonio, Texas, April 2011. Fundamentals of Separating Real
Property, Personal Property and Intangible Business Assets, March, 2012, Houston, Texas. 22™
Annual Outlook for Texas L.and Markets, San Antonio, Texas, April 2012. TREC Mandatory
Continuing Education, Ethics, San Antonio, Texas, April 2012. 2012-2013 USPAP 7-Hour
Update, Houston, Texas, April 2012,




Qualifications of Jimmy W. Bishop, Page Two (Continued)

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

11/84- Present:  Self employed as Fee Appraiser

3/82 - 10/84: Staff Appraiser with Cook & Associates
Real Estate Appraisers

3177 - 2/82: Staff Appraiser with American Real Estate Corporation, Appraisal
Department

EXPERIENCE

Active in the Real Estate Appraisal business since 1975 and a full-time fee appraiser since the
Spring of 1977 having completed appraiser assignments on residential, commercial, and
industrial properties for numerous individuals, estates, attorneys, corporations, and various
governmental agencies.

Texas Real Estate Broker License #220094. Qualified as an expert witness in various County
and State District Courts as well as Federal Court.




Texas Appraiser Licensing and Certification Board
P.0. Box 12188 Austin, Toxas 78711-2188
Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

Number: TX1320188 G
Issued: 01/11/2013 Expires: 03/31/2015

Appraiserr  JIMMY WAYNE BISHOP

Having provided satisfactory evidence of the qualifications required by the ‘(' ‘ ‘|

Texas Appraiser Licensing and Cortification Act, Texas Occupations Code, . E. -~ |
o i
Commissioner

Chapter 1103, is authorized to use this title, Certified General Real Estate

il




PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS
Bishop Real Estate Appraisers, Inc.
4749 Odom Road, Suite 101
Beaumont, Texas 77706

Allied Home Mortgage Capital
AgriLand Farm Credit

Bank of America

Baptist Hospital Beaumont
Beaumont Housing Authority
Bridge City State Bank
Capital One National Bank
Cendant Mobility/STARS
Chase Mortgage
ChevronTexaco

Citizens Bank

City of Beaumont

City of Bridge City

City of Kountze

City of Nederland

City of Silsbee

City of Vidor
CommunityBank of Texas
Compass Bank

CU Members Mortgage
Diocese of Beaumont

DuPont Beaumont Federal Credit Union
Entergy Services, Inc.
Executive Relocation

Express Financial Services, Inc.
First Bank & Trust, Jasper
First National Bank of Newton
Five Point Credit Union

Ford Motor Credit

Frost Bank

GMAC Mortgage

Guaranty Bank
Hamshire-Fannett ISD

Jefferson County Appraisal District
Jefferson County Drainage District #6
Jefferson County Drainage District #7
Kountze ISD

Lamar University

Lower Neches Valley Authority
Lumberton Municipal Utility District
MCT Credit Union

Memorial Hermann Baptist Hospital
MidSouth Bank

Mobiloil Federal Credit Union

Neches Huntsman Federal Credit Union
Nederland Economic Development Corp.
Orange Savings Bank

PNB Financial/McAfee Mortgage

Port Neches Economic Development Corp.
Premcor Refining Group, Inc.

Safeguard Properties, Inc.

Silsbee Economic Development Corp.
Smithcorp Real Estate Services

Superior Mortgage

Texas Department of Transportation
Texas First Bank

Texas Workforce Commission

The Church of Christ of Latter Day Saints
The Mortgage Corner

Valuation Administrators

Wachovia Bank, National Association
Wal-Mart Realty Appraisal

Wells Fargo Bank




Texas Appraiger Eicensing and Lertification Woard
P 0. Box 12188 Austin, Texas 78711-2188

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

Numrber TX 1326350 G
bssued 06/06/20%2 Expires 0713112014

Apprager RANDY BRUCE CARTER

Having provided satisfactory avidence of the qualifications requirad by the ,A ,? o ) 1;»“
Texas Appramer Licansing and Certification Act. Texas Occupations Code, LT e

Chapter 1103 m authorized o usd this title, Certified General Heal Estate ‘3‘”‘&”‘& E. Oldtiixosn
Appramwser. Lomeniasianegs




CARTER APPRAISALS LLC
233 Private Road B264
Woodville, Texas 75875

Rorfy B Cartes Apposaeses
emml mane i8S ine

By AR ERY LA Bk Sl

Randy B. Carter

Lxpenened

£ mipioyen oy Tolily Courdy Apprssal Dhstrect 5rowaion
Eripoyen Dy Tyier County Appraisat Disnet. WGl
Repevep desgnatar of State Certfied General Hen Eatate
B staDipshesd  Garter Apprassais - Sote Propnet

Teagn froin TOES W 19RY

are GHS O T

L

Y

arshuge, 4 T

Ohtned and has maranag Sate Derficatioh os a Cattban Gonetr e Bylihe fonrage o

Juty 194 Derkoation huobes EE R

-
Nl

1

Cptgned ond has mrianed a Stale Roal Baale Lscense © Bay "33 TF G euEies F 0842720

Educaticn

Suoesshidly Compeled numeItus ClaNsEs A GOUTEEY Hon
institaions 55 se1 forth by e Taxas Apprassed 440 Rea
Bomrt  Transafds and oeltlioaton Siumeris Gan

Farist List of Regrasaniative Cranis

L ey nElan G
3 et Desficanion

Cinzens State Bank-——Woomate 1X
Fust Natonal Sank--—-Woodvilie ang Jaspe: TX
Community Bank--——Woudwke X

Compass Bank -0 - VVOOGWIER anu freaprant
porst Back & Trust Bast Texss

Sabure State Bank
Huntingion State Bank
Sutequand Properties e,

T
1A

daspar TX
igrger TX
Lufkan TX
Crevellang it

S Propeeties and Appaasals.  Pitsburgn A

Umited Morgage Seovises
Greentree Mortgaye Seoices

Hounclable Mongage Co
Loandourea

Hauston, TR
Oaxprook 1
Doy, 0700

[Dakas THX

Thosyo Thie-Make! intefigence, Hepknton (3

Spndletsp Mortage
{Juaranx Vawahon
daitgage Benaces
Zhase Bank Modgage
Wslar Montgage Corp
Bothwast Ahance

it patonal companiss DA Apprasal Group MDA Transtinu
Caryicw Lk, Viuabor Suppor Svos, Reis Valuation, 31415 KAG LD

Heguesoeg, T
Matnaonka, W
Cler Aden A
Baton Rouge LA
Pilang, X
Oultps, TX

st PR Mo
BES-Lghihouse,

Yaiowsgn Apprasat Fan Fiseny Strestinks Vandty ARG Appraisdl Group & yarioiis orthes




CART

s
A
e Y S

ER APPRAISALS

Hrivate Road 8264
Waoodville, Texas 7588976
[SFTLTMII t RS b

RSN SN

fosry Falaw Appaan.
it T Pl

Tareas

veo e d s b atade Ao aria Do sl

Pargan ANEL Ly

RS R L AT

L e

SRRl R

W sl

i

SO E FEREN

TLS s IS

SRR U Tl
eify Uheocket L5 Dy JIE ;
~dtiind £ . 3 eI E : o &g N e R 2l -
adtiend i Tretan i ATt i Pioastesny Vs Aprd JGER
I T
-“'.ma;w;)’ W E e N




COOK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS
2640 McFaddin = Beaumont, Texas 77702  (409) 835-1430 « Fax (408) 835-7314 » Tax |D #76 0325476
W. Burnell Cook, MAI, SRA, CPA appraisals@cookandassociatesine.com
Andy D. Crandall cookappr@gmail.com

Robert L. Gautreaux

April 23, 2013

Judge Jacques L. Blanchette
County Judge

100 W. Bluff, Room 102
Woodpville, TX 75979

RE: Review appraisal for Tyler County proposed acquisition (.619 acre tract)
Dear Judge Blanchette:

Pursuant to your request, please find attached a statement of qualifications for W.
Burnell Cook, MAI, SRA as well as a list of selected references. (Additional references
available upon request.)

With regard to the proposed project, | am available for the requested review
assignment. Reviews can be completed within approximately two to three weeks from
receipt of the original appraisal. Fees for review will be based on projected time to
complete at $150/HR, and intended to be competitive with market rates for similar
services. Fees for subsequent court preparation and testimony, if necessary, will be
based on $150/HR.

If additional information or clarification is needed,, please do not hesitate to contact me
at the number listed above.

Respectfully submitted,
COOK & ASSOCIATES, Inc.

Jo. oo ot

Wm. Burnell Cook, MAI|, SRA

WBC:cac




TWexas Appraiger Licensging and Certification Woard
P.O. Box 12188 Austin, Texas 78711-2188

Certified General Real Estate Appraiser

Number: TX 1320838 G
Issued: 04/09/2013 Expires: 05/31/2015

! Appraiser:  WILLIAM BURNELL COOK
|
|
|

|
|

i
1
!

1. Having provided satisfactory evidence of the qualifications required by the c(' ! |
li Texas Appraiser Licensing and Certification Act, Texas Occupations Code, l
{  Chapter 1103, is authorized to use this titte, Certified General Real Estate ugias E. Oldrfiixon  §

Appraiser. Commissioner

= ——




QUALIFICATIONS OF W. BURNELL COOK, MAI, SRA
President, Cook & Associates

Professional Affiliations and Activities
MAI and SRA Member of Appraisal Institute, Houston Chapter
Southeast Texas Chapter of CPA's
Texas Society of CPA’s
National Association of Realtors
Texas Association of Realtors
Orange County Board of Realtors

Educational Background
Graduated from Forest Park High School, Beaumont, in 1972
Graduated from Lamar State University, Beaumont, in 1976
(BBA in Accounting)
Recent Continuing Education

Analyzing Operating Expenses 1/18/07
Scope of Work 1/18/07
Section 1031 Exchanges 7/23/08
Appraising Convenience Stores 10/31/08
Cool Tools-New Technology for RE Appraisers 11/14/08
National USPAP Update 4/25/12
Appraising Distressed Commercial Real Estate 12/12
New Strategies for Investing in Real Estate 9/08/10
Investing in Income Properties 9/08/10
Business Practices and Ethics 12/10
Commercial Appraisal Engagement and Review 4/11

Experience
Work experience includes various accounting and financial management

positions from 1976-1984 with emphasis on real estate investments, and business
acquisitions and divestitures as chief financial officer.

In February 1984, | joined Cook & Associates and have been active in
consultation, expert witness testimony and appraisal of various real estate interests in
the East Texas and Southwest Louisiana areas. Such interests include single family
residential, agricultural and timberland, industrial properties, offices, retail centers,
apartments, motels, restaurants, R.O.W. acquisitions and various other commercial and
special purpose properties.

Licenses/Certification
Licensed Certified Public Accountant (#22347)
Texas State Certified General Appraiser - TX 1320838-G

COOK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.




REFERENCES
COOK & ASSOCIATES, Inc.
Beaumont, TX

Sam Willey, ROW Department
Texas Department of Transportation
409-898-5728

Diane Thibodeaux, Purchasing
Lamar University
409-880-8474

Paul Sheurich, Attorney
Entergy Services, Inc.
409-081-4498

Floyd Gaspard, Executive Director
Port of Port Arthur
409-983-2011

Michael Lockhart
Assistant U.S. Attorney
409-839-2538

Reed Richard, Director of Maintenance
Port Arthur ISD
409-989-6200

Don Surratt, Mayor
City of Lumberton
409-755-3700

Ron Roberts, Ex. Vice President
Orange Savings Bank
409-883-3563

Dan Bell
MCT Credit Union
409-726-2309

Bill Hendrix
CommunityBank of Texas NA
713-830-4796

Jonathan Haskett
Mobil Federal Credit Union
409-924-5012

John Carpenter
Agriland
903-593-6609

Paul Trevino
Christus Health SETX
409-882-7171

COOK AND ASSOCIATES, INC.




April 11, 2013
Appraisal/Review Appraisal Services
NOTICE

Tyler County has received a contract award from the Texas General Land Office (GLO) for disaster
recovery projects. Accordingly, the County is seeking to contract with a qualified certified appraiser or
appraisal firm, Said Appraiser shall be certified to appraise real property and provide written appraisals
or review appraisais of land needed for County land purchase by fee simple title,

Please submit your statement of qualifications for these proposed services to the address below:

Tyler County
100 W. Bluff Street, Room 102
Woodville, Texas 75979
Attention: Jacques L. Blanchette, County Judge

Statements of Qualification must be received by the County no later than 10:00 a.m. on the 23rd of
April, 2013 to be considered as per the Texas Professional Services Procurement Act and the Uniform
Grant and Contract Management Standards.




SHADY ACRES SUBDIVISION
LOT 5, BLOCK 4
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

THE COLMESNEN CHURCH OF CHRIST
! SHADY ACAES SUBDIVISION

| PLAT FILE NO. 40

d LOT 4, BLOCK 4 |

171.85° POINT N BRANCH

AKLE FNO

\ N 88°59'25'° E
LEANING
© 5 572407 W 1.26"

0.691 ACRE

(MOY OvL)
69 “ON AVMHOIH 5N

h,! GLEN 7, STEPHENS & SPOUSE,
! BONNIE D. STEPHENS
voL 971, PG. 913 ‘

Tt

N _00°59 24,

Y ACRES
PLAT FILE NQ. 40
LOT 5 BLOCK 4

.

|
o

100D HAL FND

181.38 UNDER #°%4TRON PLATE

5 88°59'25" W_
PLOCK WALl

P.0.B. /R

C1 A=06°34"49" R=1,502.70" L=172.58'
LC=S 04*19°27" E 172.49

RCt A=00°30°18" R=1,502.70" [=13.21"
LC=5 07*51°58" F 13.21"

(BASIS OF BEARINGS)

S 0089°24" E 12138

LEGEND
FOUND
®IRF 1/2" won Rod
< Boord Fance

S8
/2 ron Red

B L4
FM HrcHwAm

Oms

GOODWIN—LASITER, INC.
1609 5. Chestnut, Suite 202
Lufkin, Texos 75901

GCJGDW!N'—LASFFEF!. INC.
SLAVEYORS

Wb 1 CHESMUT SI. SUNE 303 WA, TENAD P50t~ [0 400~k
mmmmmu-mmm-mm

om:ummnm—mmwwmm
5 PROMID WIHOUT WATTEEN CONFENT fRON  DODDWIN-LASITER, M.

R.P.LS. 4654

February 22, 2013

H\T414,1414204,161420=BNDRY.OWG  2013/02/21 © 1328

ED FIELDNOTES) e e T T
NOTE: TITLE INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE AT i g1 vedd | ome
THE TME OF THIS SURVEY. BOUNDARY SURVEY OF -
LOT 5, BLOCK 4
SHADY ACRES SUBDIVISION
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS




DESCRIPTION OF 0.691 ACRE
LOT 5, BLOCK 4, SHADY ACRES SUBDIVISION
G. & B. N. RAILROAD SECTION NO. 2, A-332
COLMESNEIL, TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS

Fieldnotes lo all that certain tract of land, being 0.691 acre, more or less, localed in the
G. & B. N. Raiiroad Section No. 2, A-332 in Tyler County, Texas and being afl of Lot 5,
Block 4, Shady Acres Subdivision as shown on the plat recorded in Ptat File No. 40 of
the Plat Records of Tyler County, Texas, alsc being the land referenced in the Deed
from Johnny D. Parker to Glenn T. Stephens and spouse, Bonnie D. Stephens recorded
in Volume 971, Page 915 of the Official Public Records of Tyler County, Texas
{OPRTCT} and being more parlicularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2-inch iron red found for the southwesterly corner of the said Lot 5,
also being the northwesterly comer of a called 0.564 acre tract described in 2 Deed from
Drew Lawayne Sheffield and Edith C. Sheffield to Keith McFadden and Angela
McFadden racorded in Volume 973, Page 587 OPRTCT, from which a 5/8-inch iron rod
found for the southwestedy corner of the said 0.564 acre tract bears South 00® 59' 24”
East 121.35 feet {basis of bearings);

THENCE North 00° 59' 24" West 172.20 feet along the westerly line of Lot § and the
easterly fine of Lot 3, Block 4, Shady Acres Subdivision to a 1/2-inch iron rod set for the
westerly common comer of Lot 5 and Lot 4, Block 4, Shady Acres Subdivision;

THENCE North 88° 58’ 25” East 171.35 feet along the common line of Lot 5 and Lot 4 to
a point in & branch and in the westerly right of way of U. S. Highway No. €9 (140.00 foot
wide right of way) for the easterly common comer of Lot § and Lot 4, from which an axle
(leaning} found for reference bears South 57° 24' 07" West 1.26 feet;

THENCE in a southerly direction along the westerly right of way of U. S. Highway No. 69
and with a curve to the left (having a radius of 1502.70 feet, a central angle of 06" 34
49", and a long chord of South 04° 19’ 27" East 172.49 feet) an arc distance of 172.58
feet to a 100d nail found under a 4" x 4" square iron piate for the easterly commoen
corner of Lot 5 and the said 0.564 acre tract, from which a 5/8-inch iron rod found bears
southerly along the said right of way and with a curve (having a radius of 1502.70 feet, a
central angle of 00® 30" 13", and a long chord of South 07° 51' 59" East 13.21 feet) an
arc distance of 13.21 feet;

THENCE South 88° 59' 25" West 181.38 feet along the common line of Lot 5 and the
said 0.564 acre tract to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, and containing 0.691 acre, more or
less, as shown on the accompanying plat of even date herewith.

This survey was made on the ground under my supervision during February, 2013

GOODWIN-LASITER, INC.
1609 S. Chestnut , Suite 202
Lufkin, Texas 75901

936 5374900

February 22, 2013

TS, 4684 o~ i

RP.L.S. No. 4654 : \&-, ﬂ
- O, 3

f’floest:“e‘&‘

VL4 414200FNVI 41420 FN 01 doc
Fage 1 of' |




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY

Firm: T o K S S, O,
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 6 q

Time of Performance 30 &q
Capacity to Perform 15 )LP

TOTAL 100 q—j
Comments:

7 \

natire Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY

Firm: %SV\OQ%(\ Celabe, %\Q&Q
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 g g
Time of Performance 30 ;: 5
Capacity to Perform 15 j’ 5
TOTAL 100 ?_5
Comments: F ”

/ /

A
= —

Az Ha33

Sigmature - ~  Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY
Fefm%@\\ogml Beale Qq:m’t%ﬁ re (G,
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 J_S’

Time of Performance 30 2 <
Capacity to Perform 15
[ S
TOTAL 100 _
7 <

Comments:

,gé 2 723 /3
ignature Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

0 TYLER COUNTY
Firm: __\_(W \Qf P&Q\g@g \S@Ll Z, m
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55

R
Time of Performance 30

A
Capacity to Perform 15 /3
TOTAL 100

g 2

Comments:

% é (2 dean o-23-13
Signature Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY

Firm: (&‘r &(Zr \m m\ﬁl\g
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 : /

t’ —5
Time of Performance 30 Q
Capacity to Perform 15 / V7
TOTAL 100 /7 §

f—
Comments:

™y
Sighature Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY

rm_(Qcder B coraisaks UL

Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 ;S 3
Time of Performance 30 &%
Capacity to Perform 15 \ %
TOTAL 100 Q 4
Comments:

/) a

\.i

s LW\QB\,\%

ature Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY

Firm: (-)SDQ\L 5\ QB\ &CAO\'\&S
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 SJL{
Time of Performance 30

g
Capacity to Perform 15

|3
TOTAL : 100

7S

Comments:

A b Ruseon Y2313

Signature Date




APPRAISER
RATING SYSTEM

TYLER COUNTY
Firm: ( LQD‘E_ > \{l\\&;o Q)@»&Q&
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55

gi/, 3

Time of Performance 30 ; 5.
Capacity to Perform 15 / O
TOTAL : 100 00/ D

Comments:

P el B

P07 Set) 423l
S Date

ignature




YRR p———"

APPRAISER

RATING SYSTEM
TYLER COUNTY

Firm: Cm! 8 Q\SCYI:\O\&Q&,_
Criteria Maximum Points Rating Points
Experience & Qualifications 55 A?L}
Time of Performance 30 &8
Capacity to Perform 15 \ %
TOTAL - 100 q 6
Comments:

P /]
yam, [/

f -/
(o e’ Aosle
ignature Date




A R . S e i

Re-Sale Bid Breakdown

Style & Suit #: Tyler County et al vs. Christian Doctrine
B-2354
Date of Tax Sale: 12/2/2008
Property Description: A tract of land out of the Ben Burke League, Abstract 8, Tyler

County, Texas, and being described as the north part of a tract of land described in a Deed from
Stanley Humphrey, et al to Crews Management Co., Inc,, recorded in Volume 609, Page 609,
Deed Records of Tyler County, Texas; SAVE AND EXCEPT, therefrom the South part of said
tract conveyed in a Deed from Crews Management co., Inc,, to Jimmy Phlegar, et al, recorded in
Volume 897, Page 944, Official Public Records of Tyler County, Texas, said tract being that
tract described in a Deed from Crew Management Co., Inc., to End Time Full Gospel Church
recorded in Volume 691, Page 411, Deed Records of Tyler County, Texas.

Account #: RO14517
Revised CAD Value: $10,354
Bidder: Christopher Brown

223 South 17" St.
Nederland, TX 77627

Amount of Bid: $1,088.88

Costs of Suit & Sale; $611

Balance applied to taxes: $477.88

Judgment amount: % Actual Recovery
Tyler County § 7,633.41 32% $152.93

Woodville ISD $16,220.07 68% $324.95




Suit # : B-2191, Tyler County vs. Celia Baldwin

Property Description: 2 acres. more or less, situated in the A A Foster Survey, Abstract 957,
Tyler County, Texas, as described in deed dated, December 16, 1977, from Mildred M Beaty, to
Celia Baldwin, recorded in Volume 368, Page 223, Deed Records of Tyler County, Texas

Struck off:  December 2, 2008

Bidder: Douglas and Michelle Merchant
P.O. Box 312
Hillister, TX 77624

Amount of Bid: $ 4,100.00
Less Cost: $ 1,009.00

Total to be Disbursed: S 3,091.00

Judgment Amount: % Actual Recovery
Tyler County 20.97% $ 648.19
Woodville ISD 75.28% $2,326.91

Hospital District 3.75% $ 115.90




TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

County Courthouse, Room 101 / Woodville, Texas

Friday
April 26,2013
11:45 AM
MARTIN NASH RusTY HUGHES JACQUES L.. BLANCHETTE MIKE MARSHALL JACK WALSTON
Commissioner, Pct, 1 Commissioner, Pct. 2 County Judge Commissioner, Pct. 3 Commissioner, Pct. 4

NOTICE Is hereby given that a Special Meeting of the Tyler County Commissioners Court will be held on
the date stated above, at which time the following subjects will be discussed,;

Agenda

“The cost of a thing is the amount of life that must be exchanged for it.”
Henry David Thoreau

» CALL TO ORDER

¢ Establish quorum

I. CONSIDER/APPROVE
A. Contract Award for bids received for GLO IKE 1 Disaster Recovery Project #6- Road Materials,

DRS 010191/GLO #10-5127-000-5108 —J. Waiston ), scussish -

Motisn 4o Yeble Um/}\/ U&SJG{J; 900 ¥ ‘é'ﬁﬂ/l( Qﬂ(ﬂfd‘j/
A by Jick praved .

B. Pipeline Crossing on CR 4120 (Pedlgo Loop) b een Polans Pipeline Systems and Tyler County
P t #3 — M. Marshall
%ﬁ(‘ﬁc dn@‘ﬁ; by Marshel! o Pl peline Cﬂgé’%
A P g1 pooried.

C. Movement of IKE Round II funds to an Acquisition Category to be created for the Fire Station
Project Site — Les! y Waxman Davm' J. Waxman, Ir:zL / /

/%stn Cc /}M 5

D. Renewal of Property Coverage with Texas Associatlon of Counties (TAC) - Jackie Skinner, Auditor

m%ﬂ On }ZC /
And étﬁ Jac JH| /%ﬁ— i
E. Recommendation from review committee and award selection of appraiser and review appraiser for

the acquisition of land in Colmesneil in order to construct a fire station under the Ike Round 2.2
Disaster Recovery grant GLO 13-176-000-7289/DRS220191 — Susan Stover, David J. Waxman, Inc

Motron M [ee arshat)
A nd ZM?@ %Lﬂm(
Ve




F. Accept Bid for Tax Trust Property Suit#B-2354 — Shelba Harrison, Linebarger Goggan Blair &

sy W e Marshal
{/Qr/mf Jack lelStor /ot /74#

&a@
w 3&{ W Bppraved.
Accept Bid for Tax Trust Property Suit#B-2191 - S. Harrison /_,/«—\
Metion Jck Wﬂ//‘#‘) Ak %

Jnd Milee Marshod) n
Wl apprived
II. EXECUTIVE SESSION--- o

Consult with District Attorney and/or his legal staff in executive session held in accordance with Texas Government Codes
555.071¢(1XA), (2) regarding pending and/or contemplated litigation, and/or 551.074, regarding personnel matiers, and/or property
acquisition.

N ke Mrsreh
» ADJOURN J&oﬂ M M[ O\,ﬂ()/aw

1 do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Tyler County Commissianers Court is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted
a true and correct copy of said Notice at the Tyler County Courthouse in a place readily accessible to the general public at all times and that said Notice
remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting, as is required by Section 551.002 & 551.041.

Executed on 2013 Time

Donece G régovy, County Clerk/Ex Officio Member of Commissioners Court

By: (Deputy)

T £ e VT R 1 | it o e




- R

@W@m«%mng@w/‘ &-26-(3 & VoW

;'@[49@0’7’( fg&W
YGuons - Y77
277 anche
\ T0p 4 2 fodty Yeghion
%@kﬁf ”’W
Ao QM@%

st Comn Vet #/
A W&Jﬁ/zﬁm 1 Gorsscdoe. Mo Wﬂ

,&‘&“M’Wjﬂ% ﬁi*'@
,,.“‘W/ ‘ddjm%ff} WMM/%%
“’iﬁ%% 760 [l Pet
69 391, 40 éﬂ 52 74

V——7cree£6n rq

E/MZZ o Wﬁ
N % z%,zf/ (8N Z?;a%m
[QM Y s @J 930.2,500.0

W MOJ 319,00,00

7
31#5.}—#4 and Ww
[%/ #2 %ﬂfﬁ’%&dﬂ

‘#5 Mcaf)mw»w(—vu
32%.4 €N pﬂumﬂ»w




@%%%i;f i

VM@L Dst.a05,95 Maore frdus fuc]
QU Vrdcts o o momss s At

’ #1 Y 750,00

L H2 398,%0 00
M/r! #3  35%950.00
W #4200 00

7512t [, L0800,
|, 474,850 un Hy st

mﬁmaﬁ& Ayl

/Ve/



