
TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 
SPECIAL MEETING 
May 23, 2014 ---- 8:30 a.m. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS ON THIS THE 23rd day of May, 2014 the 
Commissioners' Court in and for Tyler County, Texas convened in a Special Meeting at 
the Commissioners' Courtroom in Woodville, Texas, the following members of the Court 
present, to wit: 

JACQUESL.BLANCHETTE 
MARTIN NASH 
RUSTY HUGHES 
MIKE MARSHALL 
JACK WALSTON 
DONECE GREGORY 

COUNTY JUDGE, Presiding 
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #1 
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #2 
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #3 
COMMISSIONER, PCT. #4 
COUNTY CLERK, EX OFFICIO 

The following were absent: none 
above were: 

thereby constituting a quorum. In addition to the 

JACKIE SKINNER 
SHARON FULLER 
MATT O'NEAL 
JOER. SMITH 

COUNTY AUDITOR 
COUNTY TREASURER 
ADULT PROBATION OFFICER 
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

A motion was made by Commissioner Marshall to approve the change orders for ESD 
#7 project for IKE Round 2.2, as presented by David Waxman and Ken Jones. The 
motion was seconded by Commissioner Walston. Goodwin Lassiter, now GLS, will be 
paying $16,245.00 of the cost. The grant will pay $16,775. All voted yes and none no. 
SEE ATTACHED 

Commissioner Marshall motioned to adopt the resolution supporting a grant request for 
Violence Against Women Special Prosecutor, operated September 1,2014 through 
August 31,2015. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Walston. All voted yes 
and none no. SEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION 

Commissioner Marshall motioned to adopt the resolution supporting the Crime 
Victims Coordinator grant application, operated from September 1,2014 through 
August 31, 2015. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Nash. All voted yes and 
none no. SEE ATTACHED RESOLUTION 

A motion was made by Commissioner Nash and seconded by Commissioner Walston 
to accept aRight of Way from Charles and Barbara Soileau on CR 1135. All voted yes 
and none no. SEE ATTACHED DEDICATION OF ROAD EASEMENT 

Executive session was not held. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Nash and seconded by Commissioner Hughes for 
the meeting to adjourn. All voted yes and none no. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE MEETING ADJOURNED: 9:15 a.m. 

I, Donece Gregory, County Clerk and ex officio member of the Tyler County Commissioners 
Court, do hereby certify to the fact that the above is a true and correct record of the Tyler County 
Commissioners Court session held on May 23, 2014. 

Witness my hand and seal of office on this the 6th day of June, 2014. 

, ',,~ 
"~ 

'-~ 

• c:;, • , . 
~if':" 
10"·' 
Ii ..,-' '. 

Texas 



r-, " 

Texas General Land Office 
Disaster Recovery 

• I,.") (.~) _',' _ ~, _ 

,tu:....c: I L.Uul\l fY C;j:~K 
~'"('/ .. TEX/:"S 

Construction Contract Change Order Request 
Form 

Engineer: Owner Contractor: 

Goodwin-lasiter-Strong Tyler County Cox Contractors, Inc. 

1609 South Chestnut, Suite 202 3OOW. Bluff 4720 E. Main 

Lufkin, Texas 75901 Woodville, TX 75979 Nacogdoches, Texas 75961 

Phone No.: (936) 637-4900 Phone No.: (409) 283-7013 Agreement Date: 12/13/13 

Phone No.: (936) 564-6500 

Date: 5/21/14 Contract For (Project Description): GLO Contract No.: 

Project Code No.: 203033 Colmesneil Volunteer Fire 220191 

Department 

Bid Package No.: 3 Change Order No.: 001 

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications: 

Item Description of Changes: Quantities, Units, Unit Prices, Change in Decrease In Increase In 
No. Completion Scheduled, Etc. Contract Price Contract Price 

1 Add asphalt paving $ 24,782.00 

2 Add rough carpentry, acoustical ceiling, paint, plumbing, $ 8,238.00 

electrical 

3 Add door hardware $500.00 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Time (Calendar Da~sl 

Original Contract Price: $ 412,100.00 Original Contract Time: 180 days 
Previous Change Order(s): Net Change From Previous 
No. 0 toNo. 0 NA Change Orders: o days 
Contract Price Prior to Contract Time Prior to 
this Change Order: $ 412,100.00 this Change Order: 180 days 
Net Increase/Decrease of Net Increase/Decrease of 
this Change Order: $ 33,520.00 this Change Order: 15 days 
Contract Price With all Contract Time With all 

Approved Change Orders: $ 445,620.00 Change Orders: 19S days 

Cumulative Percent Change in Contract Price (+/-): Grantee Contract End Date: 

8.13% (mm/dd/w) 12/31/15 
Construction Contract Start Date: Construction Contract End Date: 

(mm/dd/w) 02/10/14 (mm/dd/w) 08/29/14 



COUNTY OF TYLER 
HURRICANE· lOUND 2.2 
CONTRACT ,LO 13-176-000-7289 
ACCOUNT NO.iJRS220191 
CONTRACT DATES: November 12, 2012 to December 31,2015 

REPORT DATE: 05/08/2014 

PROJECT ACTIVITY 

4. STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

A. CR 1325 - Precinct 1 
B. MLK Road - Precinct 1 
C. CR 2770/CR 2775 - Precinct 2 
D. CR 2375 - Precinct 2 
E. County Roads near Doucette - Precinct 3 
F. County Roads near Spurger - Precinct 3 
G. CR 4005 Precinct 3 
H. CR 4700/CR 4550 - Precinct 4 
I. CR 4650 - Precinct 4 

10. FIRE PROTECTION FACILITIES & EQUIPMENT 

24. ACQUISITION 

35. ENVIRONMENTAL - FIRE PROTECTION FACILITY 

TOTAL GLO FUNDS TO GRANTEE 

30. ENGINEERING 

33. PROJECT DELIVERY 

35. ENVIRONMENTAL 

TOTAL GRANT FUNDS 

CONTRACTS: 
'ADMINISTRATION: DAVID J, WAXMAN, INC. 
'ENGINEERING: GOODWIN-LASITER, INC. 
'ENVIRONMENTAL: 
ACQUISITION (LAND) 
FIRE STATION CONST: COX CONSTRUCTION 
MATHEWS/APAC, INC. 
LONGVIEW BRIDGE & ROAD (Culverts/Bridge) 

APPROVED 
BUDGET 

$4,308,348.00 

$180,000.00 
$910,000.00 
$795,000.00 
$260,000.00 
$480,000.00 
$498,348.00 

$75,000.00 
$735,000.00 
$375,000.00 

$414,604.00 

$64,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$4,788,952.00 

$528,245.00 

$340,863.00 

$23,000.00 

$5,681,060.00 

$ 340,863.00 
$ 528,245.00 
$ 23,000.00 
$ 63,000.00 
$ 412,100.00 
$ 3,219,379.04 
$ 859,063.00 

EXPENDED 

$354,220.56 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$177,543.74 
$0.00 

$144,656.50 
$32,020.32 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$89,817.80 

$3,700.00 

$0.00 

$447,738.36 

OBLIGATED 

BALANCE UNEXPENDED 

$3,954,127.44 $3,724,221.48 

$180,000.00 
$910,000.00 
$617,456.26 
$260,000.00 
$335,343.50 
$466,327.68 

$75,000.00 
$735,000.00 
$375,000.00 

$324,786.20 $322,282.20 

$60,300.00 $63,000.00 

$2,000.00 $0.00 

$4,341,213.64 $4,109,503.68 

Payments to Contractor - Cox 
1.) $52,134.98 
2.) $34,191.23 
3.) $ 3,491.59 

GLO $5,681,060.00 

INCLUDES DRAWDOWN NO. 06 

ACTUAL ADJUSTED 

BALANCE BALANCE 

$229,905.96 $229,905.96 

$2,504.00 $2,504.00 

($2,700.00) ($2,700.00) 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00 

$231,709.96 $231,709.96 

Payments to Contractor - Longview Brid 
1.) $116,219.92 
2.) $238,000.64 



RESOLUTION 

State of Texas § 

County of Tyler § 
. ~_ _,,;cG~_.,. / "-UUI\~ i Y C:_,i':t\K 

WHEREAS, The Tyler County Commissioners Court finds it in the b~i~:~:e::' h:''-:' TEX:~~. 
citizens of Tyler County that the Violence Against Women Special Prosecutor be operated 
September 1, 2014 thru August 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court agrees to provide the minimum matching 
percentage for the said project as required by the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice 
Division, Violence Against Women Act (VA WA) Solicitation for grant application; and 

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court agrees that in the event ofloss or misuse 
of the Criminal Justice Division funds, Tyler County Commissioners Court assures that the funds 
will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in fulL 

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court designates the County Judge as the 
grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, 
alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Tyler County Commissioners Court 
approves submission of the grant application for the Violence Against Women Special 
Prosecutor to the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice Division. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Tyler County Commissioners Court this Z :3 ~ day 

of j.Jf A-( 20 , If 

ci~/JRA/~?1.Mc.A£t& 
s L. Blanchette, ounty Judge 

Martin Nash, Commissioner Pct. 1 

(J&,dl?~-
J~ Walston, Commissioner Pct. 4 

Grant Application Confirmation Number: 23082-05 



RESOLUTION 

State of Texas § 

County of Tyler § 

WHEREAS, The Tyler County Commissioners Court finds it in the best interest 
citizens of Tyler County that the Crime Victims Coordinator be operated September 1, 2014 
through August 31, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court agrees to provide the minimum matching 
percentage for the said project as required by the Office of the Governor, Criminal Justice 
Division, Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) grant application; and 

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse 
of the Criminal Justice Division funds, Tyler County Commissioners Court assures that the funds 
will be returned to the Criminal Justice Division in full. 

WHEREAS, Tyler County Commissioners Court designates the County Judge as the 
grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, 
alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Tyler County Commissioners Court 
approves submission of the grant application for the Crime Victims Coordinator to the Office of 
the Governor, Criminal Justice Division. 

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Tyler County Commissioners Court this 2. ~.P day 
of HAY 20~. 

~~/ 
Martin Nash, Commissioner Pct. I Mike Marshall, Commissioner Pct. 3 

Ja Walston, Commissioner Pct. 4 

Grant Application Confirmation Number: 28154-01 



TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 
County Courthouse, Room 101 / Woodville, Texas 

Fr~, 

May 23,2014 
9:00 a.m. 

MARTIN NASH RuSTY HUGHES JACQUES l. BLANCHETTE MIKE MARSHALL JACK WALSTON 
Commissioner, Pet. 1 Commissioner, Pet. 2 County Judge Commissioner, Pet 3 Commissioner, Pet. 4 

NOTICE Is hereby given that a Special Meeting of the Tyler County Commissione~s Court will be held on 
the date stated above, at which time the following subjects will be discussed; 

~genda 
"The longes/journey begins with thefirst step" ..... Unknown 

> CALL TO ORDER 

• Establish quorum 

I. CONSIDER/APPROVE 

A. Change orders for ESD#7 for IKE Round 2.2- M Marshall 

B. Resolution for Violence Against Women Special Prosecutor be operated September 1, 2014 through 
August 31, 2015 - J. Smith 

C. Resolution that the Crime Victims Coordinator be operated September 1, 2014 through 
August 31, 2014 - J. Smith 

D. Granting Right of Way on CR 1135 to Charles and Barbara Soileau to widen the road 50 ft. - M Nash 

II. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Consult with District Attorney and/or his legal staff in executive session held in accordance with Texas Government Codes 
555.071(I)(A), (2) regarding pending and/or contemplated litigation, and/or 551.074, regarding personnel matters, and/or property 
acquisition. 

> ADJOURN 

I do hereby certify that the above Notice of Meeting of the Tyler County Commissioners Court is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted 
a true and correct copy of said Notice at the Tyler County Courthouse in a place readily accessible to the general public at all times and that said Notice 
remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting, as is required by Section 551.002 & 551.041. 

Executed on 1h OJ ~ l{) 2014 Time 2, ;hAn, 
D~ Crt..tJory, County erlt/Ex Officio Member of Commissioners Court 

By: -A.JI.M:YLL.;,~kU<'l:\d~_ (Deputy) 



·.~-----------------------------

TYLER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 
County Courthouse, Room 10 1 / Woodville, Texas 11 ; J ~ I 

Fr~, :J C'L /11,4/ 
ILJ '(/e) ...YI1f1'tffi.' II' "" 

May 23, 2014 r" 
9:00 a,m. 

MARTIN NASH 
Commissioner, Pet. 1 

Rusrv HUGHES 
Commissioner. Pet. 2 

JACQUES L. BLANCHETTE 
County Judge 

MIKE MARSHALL 
Commissioner, Pet. 3 

JACK WALSTON 
Commissioner, Pet. 4 

NOTICE Is hereby given that aSpecia/ Meeting of the Tyler County Commissioners Court will be held on 
the date stated above, at which time the following subjects will be discussed; 

~genda 
"The longest journey begins with the flrst step" ..... Unknown 

~ CALL TO ORDER tfl""" / 
tr 

• Establish quorum ? 

h,f)o~J 1- ~l!;'" 
I. CONSIDER/APPROVE !'Il¥J .J /,v", h·feOT , fJ'C 

1/" VI ~fO f;A 
'f'rilJJ B. 

~/~ c, 

Change orders for ESD#7 for IKE Round 2.2- ~ Marshall / be /JIAI 
_ G()7J;;/r!1i}J L*75d-eY 1/; / ,. I 

Resolution for Violence Against Women Special Prosecutor be operated September 1, 2014 through 
August 31, 2015 -J. Smith 

Resolution that the Crime Victims Coordinator be operated September 1,2014 through 
August 31, 201f-J. Smith 

Granting Right of Way on CR 1135 Charles and Barbara Soileau to widen the road 50 ft. - M Nash 

+iJ ('orrf I 

&1£ 
II. EXECUTIVE SESSION ~ 

Consult with District Attorney and/or his legal staff in executive session held in accordance with Texas Government Codes 
555.071(I)(A), (2) regarding pending and/or contemplated litigation, and/or 551.074, regarding personnel matters, and/or property 
acquisition. 

~ ADJOURN )-\ /'(\ G)', \ S /{fY\ 



I do h"",by certifY that the above Notice of Meeting of the Tyler County Commissioners Court is a true and correct copy of said Notice and that I posted 
a true and correct copy of said Notice at the Tyler County Courthouse in a place readily accessible to the general public at all times and that said Notice 
remained so posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting, as is required by Section 551.002 & 551.041. 

Executedon __________ 2014 Time ____ _ 

D~ C rLBO'Y!::j, County Clerk/Ex Officio Member of Commissioners Court 

By: __________ (Deputy) 



· ( ... 
11/ JI{0 

VOl. J 099 PAGE 966 

DEDICATION OF ROAD EASEMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF Tyler County 

THAT Charles and Barbara Soileau of CR 1135 
_bereinafter called GRANTOR for and in 
Consideration of tbe sum of One and NOIlOO ($1.00) dollars, the receipt ofwbicb is 
Hereby acknowledged, bave Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do 
Grant, Sell and convey unto THE PUBUC and to the COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF TYLER COUONTY, TEXAS, PRECINCT NO. 1 THE 
FREE AND UNINTERRUPTED USE, LmERTY, PRIVILEGE AND EASEMENT 
OF PASSING IN AND ALONG A CERTAIN WAY ACROSS A CERTAIN 
TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN TYELR COUNTY, TEXAS, described as 
foHows, to wit: 

(SEE ATTACHED) 

Rigbt-of-way of tbe road as described in the attacbed "Exhibit", known as _ 
_ CR 1135 ~ may be widened to 50ft. as required by tbe specifications of the 
County of Tyler. 

For the same consideration, Grantor does further grant, bargain, sell and convey 
unto the Grantee the right to grade, excavate and use the soil from said right-of-way 
to construct and repair said road; tbe right to surface the same with any material 
Grantee deems suitable for the pnrpose; the rigbt to instaU or construct all bridges, 
cattle gaps, culverts, gates, drainage ditches and other facilities necessary or 
desirable in the maintenance of said road; and the right to cut any timber located 
upon said right-of-way and use or remove the same. 

Hereby granting free ingress, egress, regress to and for the said Grantee, their 
successors, heirs and assigns and their tenants, by foot, wagon, automobile and 
other vehicles as by them shall be necessary or convenient at all times and seasons 
forever, in, along upon and out of said way, in common witb us, our heirs and 
assigns, and our tenants. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all and singular the said rights and privileges 
aforesaid to the said Grantee, their successors, heirs, and assigns, to their proper use 
and behalf, in common with us, our beirs and ass~s, and our tenants. 

OI~.~ 2c.fZa/ 
Charles B. Soil~~u 

Barbara P. Soileau 



· .' ~ J' 

THE STAE OF TEXAS )( 
COUNTY OF TYLER )( 

VOL. t 0 9 9 PAGE 9 6 7 

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared 

~8J.!~ 
Known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me thatt'Mrles 8, So,l,.all executed the same for 
T he purpose and consideration therein expressed, 

Given under my hand and seal of office this,2at::.day of~M.<LUe4'f-r ___ ,20'l1!l 
> >,," 
~ i:...A... '<to Mal)' D WaH"", Vl1~tJ --1V'~ > ~ < ~ • .; My Commission Expires --'11(;'--'--0.:=+-:""'-'----'---'-""""=:=:.=-::-::-:-----
> ''If-'~'' 10/3112015 Notary Publ c in and for the State of Texas 

or A 

THE STATE OF TEXAS )( 
COUNTY OF TYLER )( 

Before me, the~nderSigned authority on this day personally appeared 

5oo1)1'Y1" , . SD'PW;J 

Known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that &ri»rr:I t. Sorha//. executed the same for 
the purpose and consideration therein expressed, 

Given under my hand and seal of office this %Qt:day of M4f 20? B, 

THE STATE OF TEXAS)( 
COUNTY OF TYLERS )( 

Before me, the undersigned authority on this day personally appeared 

Known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing 
instrument, and acknowledged to me that executed the same for 
the purpose and consideration therein expressed. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this __ day of 200 . 



~-. 

. , 
I 

2.002 

County Road 
No. 1135 -, 

, 
I 

l Will iam T. St, 
I 7.51 Acre T. 
, ~ol. 389, Pg 
I 

, .oIt~-Z ! )"../bJ,{ 
: P~,. 
, ~1Ic.. 
I 
I 
I 
I ! 1. 358 ACRE~+-/_~~II! 
I 
I 
I I 

J O. 844 ACRES/--1_.1...\'" 
I \ 

I 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS RECEIVED 
IN OUR OFFICE IN THIS CONDITION. 

-



r, 

VOL ] 0 9 9 PAGE 9 6 9 

DEDICATION F ROAD EASItMENT 

TIlE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF Tyler Co •• ty 

_bereiuller CIIIled GRANTOR lor, 
COIIIidCl"lldoD of the lua olOat and 
Hereby ackncnrledaed, bave Gruted I 
Gmt, SelIIU1d CODYey illite 1'111: TV'II .... ' 

COMMISSIONERS OF 'l"YLl:R CO , 
FREE AND UNINTERRUPTJ:D U 
OF PASSING IN AND ALONG A alirr 
TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN 
fellows, to wit: 

i i 
(SEE' ~CBI:D), ' 

".'-Gf-wayof tile road as ' ~ dIe....J MEsIlibit", bown .. _ 
_ CR 1135 _; may be wideded to 50ft. .. reqllired by dAe speeHlcatioas of the 
COBaty 01 Tyler. ' 

For die lUIe c_ldera ..... Granter', lul6er pjult, barPu., sell ad COB", 
B.lo tile ennice the rip. te...... ,c~ .... _dllelOil tr- said ...... -oI-way 
to coalltruct and ",air aid ......t; tile, t te .rt.cei* suae witb MY material 
Gnalce deem •• altable r.r die ' • the ..... 1 teiIuaU or eoulract .u bridpl, 
cattle .. .,.. eulverts, ptel, d ....... ~tebes .8d .... FadIIdes aec: I I Iry or 
desi ... We ia tile maiatalUlte oroW r4N1d; .... the .. 1It te cae aay timber Joated 
apea said rlgbt·of..way IIIld _ or ~Ii tile saate. 

Hereby lrllllti ... free ",111, ...... '~ to ad ,",the said Gruttce, tbeir 
.UCClilIOI'I, heil'l aad ......... tIIeIr,.1IDII, by foot, .......... ......,. ... 
odIer vebidel IS by lbealllld be _I" ry or COInIIillIeIrt at at tJ.a.tiI _Mlon, 
lorarer, la, aIoal B.,.. ADd 0.1 ofsa,Id'wa,., iD aaaOil with os, our htin and 
ass .... ADd oar leaana. 

TO HAVE AND TOROLD all .. d ~the saldaipts.8d priylleaes 
aforaakl to the said Gnuatee, dlelr 1Ilftason, heirs, .. d .......... tlleir proper lISe 

and be....,. in CtIIIUIIOII "kit us, our .... .- ........ a8d our teaaal .. 
Fw. ' zo,4 

WITNESS OIIr .... dI. Z3=::ur.rHA'f .... _. 

C! 1j1,h)d?Zi!&!fcAI/:I;( .10<---' --'-----

, V~, ____________ _ 

This instrument was received in 
our office in this condition, 

~ 06ed 



VOL. I 099 PAGE 970 

FILED FOR RECORD ANY PROVISION HEREIN WHICH RESTRICTS THE SALE, 

AT 0 O'CLOCK 1ft M BECAUSE OF COLOR OR RACE IS INVAUD AND UNENFOR-
ON THE DAY Of;..! IIK,.U CIBLE UNDER FEDERAL lAW. i 

A RENTAL OR USE OF THE DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY 

A.D., • to 8>0 STATE OF TEXAS J o ( OFFICIAl puauc 
Vol. Page l{) RECORD 
In the Official Public Records "COUN1Y OF lYLER 

J hereby certify that this instrument was FILED 

BY 

LERK. TYLER COUtlTY, ~. 1_ 

D~fL1 

on the date and at the time stamped hereon by 
me and was duly RECORDED in the Volume 
and Page of the named RECORDS of Tyler 
County, Texas, as stamped hereon by me. 

@~{~ 
TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

-


